

No. COA23-760

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
EX REL. UTILITIES COMMISSION;  
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH  
CAROLINA UTILITIES  
COMMISSION, Intervenor;  
DUKE ENERGY  
PROGRESS, LLC, Petitioner; and  
DUKE ENERGY  
CAROLINAS, LLC, Petitioner,

Appellees,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING  
GROUP, Intervenor; 350  
TRIANGLE, Intervenor; 350  
CHARLOTTE, Intervenor; THE  
NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE  
TO PROTECT OUR PEOPLE  
AND THE PLACES WE LIVE,  
Intervenor; NC WARN, Intervenor;  
NORTH CAROLINA  
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS  
COALITION, Intervenor; SUNRISE  
MOVEMENT DURHAM HUB,  
Intervenor; and DONALD E.  
OULMAN, Intervenor,

Appellants.

From the N.C. Utilities  
Commission

\*\*\*\*\*

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING WHICH BENEFITS OF NEM SOLAR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED .....	5
III. THE COMMISSION FAILED TO CONSIDER SEVERAL MATERIAL BENEFITS OF ROOFTOP SOLAR.....	9
A. <u>Societal Benefits Are Known and Verifiable</u> ..	10
B. <u>The Commission Failed to Consider Several Non-Societal Benefits</u> .....	13
IV. THE COMMISSION COMMITTED ERROR OF LAW WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE COMPANIES COULD INVESTIGATE THEMSELVES.....	13
V. THE COMMISSION COMMITTED ERROR BY ELIMINATING THE CLASS OF FLAT-RATE NEM CUSTOMERS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Cooper*,  
336 N.C. 484, 739 S.E.2d 541 (2013)..... 8

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Eddleman*,  
320 N.C. 344, 358 S.E.2d 339 (1987)..... 9

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Friesian Holdings, LLC*,  
281 N.C. App. 391, 869 S.E.2d 327 (2022)..... 9, 15

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. The Pub. Staff-N.  
Carolina Utilities Comm'n*,  
309 N.C. 195, 306 S.E.2d 435 (1983)..... 15

*Lunsford v. Mills*,  
367 N.C. 618, 766 S.E.2d 297 (2014)..... 18

**Statutes:**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)(5) ..... 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-79(a) ..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-94(b)(4) ..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-126.4 ..... 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-126.4(b) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities:**

Session Law 2017-192, House Bill 589 ..... *passim*

No. COA23-760

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
EX REL. UTILITIES COMMISSION;  
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH  
CAROLINA UTILITIES  
COMMISSION, Intervenor;  
DUKE ENERGY  
PROGRESS, LLC, Petitioner; and  
DUKE ENERGY  
CAROLINAS, LLC, Petitioner,

Appellees,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING  
GROUP, Intervenor; 350  
TRIANGLE, Intervenor; 350
